
FY 2006 JLBC Budget 355 Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners 

Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners 
 
 

JLBC:  Nick Klingerman 
OSPB:  Holly Baumann  
 

 
DESCRIPTION 

FY 2004 
ACTUAL 

FY 2005 
ESTIMATE 

FY 2006 
JLBC 

FY 2007 
JLBC 

 
OPERATING BUDGET 
Full Time Equivalent Positions 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
Personal Services 243,700 266,600 266,600 266,600
Employee Related Expenditures 63,700 66,200 67,100 67,100
Professional and Outside Services 38,200 83,300 93,300 93,300
Travel - In State 700 2,000 2,000 2,000
Travel - Out of State 900 0 0 0
Other Operating Expenditures 66,400 78,400 78,000 78,000
Equipment 21,400 0 112,000 90,000
AGENCY TOTAL 435,000 496,500 619,000 597,000
 
 
FUND SOURCES 
Other Appropriated Funds 
Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund 435,000 496,500 619,000 597,000
  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 435,000 496,500 619,000 597,000
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 435,000 496,500 619,000 597,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 435,000 496,500 619,000 597,000
 
 
CHANGE IN FUNDING SUMMARY FY 2005 to  FY 2006 JLBC FY 2005 to  FY 2007 JLBC 

 $ Change  % Change $ Change  % Change 
                              Other Appropriated Funds 122,500 24.7% 100,500 20.2%
                              Total Appropriated Funds 122,500 24.7% 100,500 20.2%
                              Total - All Sources 122,500 24.7% 100,500 20.2%
 

 

AGENCY DESCRIPTION — The agency licenses and regulates medical physicians who practice osteopathic medicine, a 
system of medical treatment that emphasizes the inter-relationship of the body’s muscles, bones, and joints with other body 
systems as an adjunct to invasive and/or chemically-based treatment. 
. 

 
PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

FY 2003 
Actual 

FY 2004 
Actual 

FY 2005 
Estimate 

FY 2006 
JLBC 

• Average calendar days to resolve a complaint 520 462 180 315 
• Average calendar days to renew a license  3 3 15 15 
• Average calendar days to process license  91 95 65 65 
• Customer satisfaction rating (Scale 1-8) NA 5.8 6.0 6.0 
• Administration as a % of total cost 16.1 15.3 25 -- 
 
Comments:  The board did not submit information for any measure labeled as “NA.”  In FY 2004, it took an average of 462 
days to resolve a complaint due to difficulty finding specialists to conduct investigations.  In order to reduce the average days 
to resolve a complaint, the board is compiling a database of specialists to review cases, and is organizing cases based on 
medical or non-medical complaints.  It took an average of 95 days to process a license application in FY 2004.  Upgrading the 
database will expedite the licensing process by utilizing internet based license renewal.  
 

 
RECOMMENDED CHANGES FROM FY 2005 
 
Operating Budget 
 
The JLBC recommends $619,000 from the Board of 
Osteopathic Examiners Fund for the operating budget in 

FY 2006 and $597,000 in FY 2007.  These amounts would 
fund the following adjustments: 
 



FY 2006 JLBC Budget 356 Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners 

    FY 2006 FY 2007 
Standard Changes OF $500 $500 
The JLBC recommends an increase of $500 from the 
Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund in FY 2006 and 
FY 2007 for standard changes. 
 
Database Replacement OF 100,000 100,000 
The JLBC recommends an increase of $100,000 from the 
Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund in FY 2006 and FY 
2007.  The current database does not support internet 
based transactions.  Internet based license renewal will 
expedite the licensing process and limit the amount of 
paperwork the board receives.  In addition, the current 
database is not integrated with the board’s accounting 
information system.  Upgrading the database will enable 
integration of the accounting information system, and 
allow additional expansions in the future.  The 
recommendation includes $20,000 for hardware and 
$80,000 for development costs in FY 2006, and $10,000 
for hardware and $90,000 for development and operating 
costs in FY 2007.  A portion of these monies are for 
ongoing operating expenditures, and will be better 
determined after the project has been developed.  The 
Project Investment Justification (PIJ) has been approved 
by the Government Information Technology Agency 
(GITA) with the condition that the board work with the E-
Licensing Task Team to identify opportunities for shared 
resources with other boards and costs savings.    

Laptop Computers OF 22,000 0 
The JLBC recommends a one-time increase of $22,000 
from the Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund in 
FY 2006 for the purchase of 9 laptop computers, 1 
scanner, and software.  The laptops will be a substitute for 
paper materials at board meetings.  The board meets 8 
times a year, prints 3,000 pieces of paper for each board 
meeting, and spends $300 to ship materials.  The purchase 
of laptops will extend the useful life of the copier, and 
eliminate shipping costs. 
 

* * * 
 
JLBC RECOMMENDED FORMAT — Lump Sum by 
Agency 
 
JLBC RECOMMENDED FOOTNOTES 
 
Standard Footnotes 
This appropriation is available for use pursuant to the 
provisions of A.R.S. § 35-143.01C and is exempt from the 
provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of 
appropriations until June 30, 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY OF FUNDS  FY 2004 
Actual 

FY 2005 
Estimate 

 
Board of Osteopathic Examiners (OSA2048/A.R.S. § 32-1805) Appropriated 
 
Source of Revenue:  Monies collected by the board from the examination and licensing of osteopathic physicians.  The board retains 90% 
of these monies and deposits 10% in the General Fund.   
Purpose of Fund:  To examine, license, investigate, and regulate osteopathic physicians, and for board administration. 
Funds Expended  435,000 496,500 
Year-End Fund Balance  967,200 648,300 
 
 
Click here to return to the Table of Contents 

http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc/06recbk/recbktoc.pdf

